Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics
Vol. 10, No. 6, December 2021, pp. 2989~2996
ISSN: 2302-9285, DOI: 10.11591/eei.v10i6.3258 2989
Journal homepage: http://beei.org
Effect of repeated electrical breakdowns on mineral and natural
ester insulating oils
Sharin Ab Ghani1, Mohd Shahril Ahmad Khiar2, Imran Sutan Chairul3, Muhammad Imran Zamir4
1,2,3High Voltage Engineering Research Laboratory, Faculty of Electrical Engineering, Universiti Teknikal Malaysia

most of the AC breakdown voltage data are on the higher end (≥ 25 kV) for the NEI oil compared with those
for the MI oil. Hence, it is concluded that the NEI oil tested in this study is more durable compared with the
MI oil.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The authors acknowledge the support provided by the Ministry of Higher Education Malaysia and
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka in funding the study under the grant: (FRGS/1/2020/FKE-
CERIA/F00416). The authors also thank Mr. Mohd Wahyudi Md Hussain from Faculty of Electrical
Engineering, UTeM for providing assistance on the preparation and measurements of the materials used in
this study. The authors also wish to thank Ms. Nadia Abdullah from The Golden Touch Language-Editing
Service for proofreading this paper.
Bulletin of Electr Eng & Inf  ISSN: 2302-9285 
Effect of repeated electrical breakdowns on mineral and natural ester insulating oils (Sharin Ab Ghani)
2995
REFERENCES
[1] I. Fofana, “50 years in the development of insulating liquids,” in IEEE Electrical Insulation Magazine, vol. 29, no.
5, pp. 13-25, September-October 2013, doi: 10.1109/MEI.2013.6585853.
[2] D. M. Mehta, P. Kundu, A. Chowdhury, V. K. Lakhiani and A. S. Jhala, “A review on critical evaluation of natural
ester vis-a-vis mineral oil insulating liquid for use in transformers: Part 1,” in IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and
Electrical Insulation, vol. 23, no. 2, pp. 873-880, April 2016, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2015.005370.
[3] D. M. Mehta, P. Kundu, A. Chowdhury, V. K. Lakhiani and A. S. Jhala, “A review of critical evaluation of natural
ester vis-a-vis mineral oil insulating liquid for use in transformers: Part II,” IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and
Electrical Insulation, vol. 23, no. 3. 2016. doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2016.005371.
[4] I. Fernández, A. Ortiz, F. Delgado, C. Renedo and S. Pérez, “Comparative Evaluation of Alternative Fluids for
Power Transformers,” Electric Power Systems Research, vol. 98, pp. 58-69, May 2013, doi:
10.1016/j.epsr.2013.01.007.
[5] M. Rafiq, M. Shafique, A. Azam, M. Ateeq, I. A. Khan and A. Hussain, “Insulation Systems for High Voltages
Applications,” Molecules, vol. 25, no. 3901, 2020, doi: 10.3390/molecules25173901.
[6] S. Ab Ghani, N. A. Muhamad, Z. A. Noorden, H. Zainuddin, N. Abu Bakar and M. A. Talib, “Methods for
improving the workability of natural ester insulating oils in power transformer applications: A review,” Electric
Power Systems Research, 2017, doi: 10.1016/j.epsr.2017.10.008.
[7] ASTM D3487, “Standard Specification for Mineral Insulating Oil Used in Electrical Apparatus,” 2009.
[8] ASTM D6871, “Standard Specification for Natural (Vegetable Oil) Ester Fluids Used in Electrical Apparatus,”
2008.
[9] M. Baur, L. Calcara and M. Pompili, “Scatter reduction of the 50-60 Hz breakdown voltage test for insulating
liquids,” IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol. 22, no. 5, pp. 2401-2407, October 2015,
doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2015.005471.
[10] W. F. Schmidt, “Elementary Processes in the Development of the Electrical Breakdown of Liquids,” IEEE
Transaction on Electrical Insulation, vol. EI-17, no. 6, pp. 478-483, 1982, doi: 10.1109/TEI.1982.298520.
[11] I. S. Chairul, S. A. Ghani, N. A. Bakar, M. S. A. Khiar, A. H. Zulkefli and A. A. Ahmad, “In-Service Transformer
Oil Regeneration Based on Laboratory-Scale Process,” Journal of Advanced Research in Fluid Mechanics and
Thermal Sciences, vol. 79, no. 1, 2020, doi: 10.37934/ARFMTS.79.1.2735.
[12] J. S. N’cho, I. Fofana, Y. Hadjadj and A. Beroual, “Review of Physicochemical-Based Diagnostic Techniques for
Assessing Insulation Condition in Aged Transformers,” Energies, vol. 9, no. 5, pp. 367, 2016,
[13] D. Martin and Z. D. Wang, “Statistical analysis of the AC breakdown voltages of ester based transformer oils,”
IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol. 15, no. 4, pp. 1044-1050, August 2008, doi:
10.1109/TDEI.2008.4591226.
[14] Y. Xu, S. Qian, Q. Liu and Z. Wang, “Oxidation stability assessment of a vegetable transformer oil under thermal
aging,” IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol. 21, no. 2, pp. 683-692, Apr. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TDEI.2013.004073.
[15] A. Reffas, A. Beroual and H. Moulai, “Comparison of breakdown voltage of vegetable olive with mineral oil,
natural and synthetic ester liquids under DC voltage,” IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation,
vol. 27, no. 5, pp. 1691-1697, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2020.008308.
[16] R. Villarroel, B. García de Burgos and D. F. García, “Moisture dynamics in natural-ester filled transformers,”
International Journal of Electrical Power and Energy Systems, vol. 124, no. 106172, 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.ijepes.2020.106172.
[17] A. Rajab, M. Tsuchie, M. Kozako, M. Hikita and T. Suzuki, “Properties of thermally aged natural esters used as
insulating liquid,” International Journal on Electrical Engineering and Informatics, vol. 10, no. 2, pp. 220,-231,
2018, doi: 10.15676/ijeei.2018.10.2.2.
[18] L. Loiselle, I. Fofana, J. Sabau, S. Magdaleno-Adame and J. C. Olivares-galvan, “Comparative studies of the
stability of various fluids under electrical discharge and thermal stresses,” IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and
Electrical Insulation, vol. 22, no. 5, pp. 2491-2499, October 2015, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2015.7311022.
[19] S. A. Ghani, N. A. Bakar, I. S. Chairul, M. S. A. Khiar and N. H. A. Aziz, “Effects of moisture content and
temperature on the dielectric strength of transformer insulating oil,” Journal of Advanced Research in Fluid
Mechanics and Thermal Sciences, vol. 63, no. 1, pp. 107-116, 2019.
[20] S. A. Ghani, N. A. Muhamad, I. S. Chairul and N. Jamri, “A Study of Moisture Effects on the Breakdown Voltage
and Spectral Characteristics of Mineral and Palm Oil-Based Insulation Oils,” ARPN Journal of Engineering and
Applied Sciences, vol. 11, no. 8, pp. 5012-5020, 2016.
[21] J. S. N'Cho, I. Fofana, A. Beroual, T. Aka-Ngnui and J. Sabau, “The gassing tendency of various insulating fluids
under electrical discharge,” IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol. 18, no. 5, pp. 1616-
1625, October 2011, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2011.6032832.
[22] I. Fofana, A. Bouaicha, M. Farzaneh, C. Volat and J. Sabau, “On the stability of mineral insulating oils under
electrical stress,” 2009 IEEE Electrical Insulation Conference, May 2009, no. June, pp. 482-486. doi:
10.1109/EIC.2009.5166395.
[23] A. Reffas et al., “Influence of thermal ageing and electrical discharges on uninhibited olive oil properties,” IET